below. The pro forma financial information does not purport to present what the
Company's results of operations would actually have been if the acquisition of
the Vapor Group had occurred on the assumed date, as specified above, or to
project the Company's financial condition or results of operations for any
future period.

   18

   WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1996
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   (UNAUDITED)

   Purchase   Vapor   Acquisition
   Historical   Historical   Agreement   Acquisition   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Vapor (1)   Adjustments   Adjusted   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   -------   ---------   -----------   --------   -----------   -----------

   ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  3,196   $ 1,563   $(1,563)(2)   $   -   $  1,000 (11)   $  4,196
   Accounts receivable   56,684   17,632   (541)(3)   17,091   (25)   73,750
   Inventories   49,915   14,058   -   14,058   2,018 (5,6)   65,991
   Other current assets   4,912   220   -   220   150 (11)   5,282
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   114,707   33,473   (2,104)   31,369   3,143   149,219

Property, Plant and Equipment, net   73,671   19,743   -   19,743   -   93,414

OTHER ASSETS:

   Cost in Excess of Net Assets Acquired   51,442   9,619   -   9,619   27,292 (11)   78,734
   -   -   -   -   (9,619)(7)
   Other Intangibles   27,069   -   -   -   -   27,069
   Deferred taxes   -   788   -   788   3,288 (10)   3,288
   -   -   -   -   (788)(7)
   Other noncurrent assets   13,849   2,113   -   2,113   (1,200)(5)   14,762
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total other assets   92,360   12,520   -   12,520   18,973   123,853

TOTAL ASSETS   $280,738   $65,736   $(2,104)   $63,632   $ 22,116   $366,486
   ========   =======   =======   =======   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

   Accounts payable   $ 19,668   $ 4,457   $   -   $ 4,457   $   -   $ 24,125
   Other current liabilities   41,809   6,322   (660)(4)   5,662   9,840 (8,9)   57,311
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities   61,477   10,779   (660)   10,119   9,840   81,436

Long-term debt   293,590   -   -   -   65,000 (11)   358,590
Deferred income taxes   3,314   -   -   -   -   3,314
Other long-term liabilities   16,041   789   -   789   -   16,830
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities   374,422   11,568   (660)   10,908   74,840   460,170

Shareholders' equity   (93,684)   54,168   (1,444)   52,724   (52,724)   (93,684)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   --------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   $280,738   $65,736   $(2,104)   $63,632   $ 22,116   $366,486
   ========   =======   =======   =======   ========   ========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

   19

   WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (UNAUDITED)

   Acquisition
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Vapor (12)   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   -------   ----------   -----------   -----------

Net sales   $424,959   $64,977   $   -   $489,936
Cost of sales   278,901   42,451   -   321,352
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Gross profit   146,058   22,526   -   168,584

Selling, general and engineering expenses   56,756   14,097   1,500 (13)   72,353
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income from operations   89,302   8,429   (1,500)   96,231

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES:

   Interest expense   24,857   -   4,550 (14)   29,407
   Interest expense to affiliates   6,141   -   -   6,141
   Other (income) expense, net   (205)   -   -   (205)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income before income taxes and extraordinary item   58,509   8,429   (6,050)   60,888

INCOME TAXES   23,402   3,347 (15)   (2,420)(16)   24,329
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Income before extraordinary item   35,107   5,082   (3,630)   36,559

EXTRAORDINARY ITEM, net of taxes   (1,382)   -   -   (1,382)
   --------   -------   --------   --------

NET INCOME   $ 33,725   $ 5,082   $(3,630)   $ 35,177
   ========   =======   =======   ========

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:

   Income before extraordinary item   $   1.32   $   1.37
   Extraordinary item   $  (0.05)   $  (0.05)
   --------   --------
   Net income   $   1.27   $   1.32

[…]

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING   26,639   26,639
   ========   ========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

   20

   WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1996

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (UNAUDITED)

   Acquisition
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Vapor (12)   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   -------   ----------   -----------   -----------

Net sales   $214,866   $36,500   $   -   $251,366
Cost of sales   142,700   25,552   -   168,252
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Gross profit   72,166   10,948   -   83,114

Selling, general and engineering expenses   32,958   7,752   580 (13)   41,290
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Income from operations   39,208   3,196   (580)   41,824

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES:

   Interest expense   11,886   -   2,275 (14)   14,161
   Interest expense to affiliates   808   -   -   808
   Other (income) expense, net   (73)   -   -   (73)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Income before income taxes   26,587   3,196   (2,855)   26,928

INCOME TAXES   10,635   1,278 (15)   (1,142)(16)   10,771
   --------   -------   -------   --------

NET INCOME   $ 15,952   $ 1,918   $(1,713)   $16,157
   ========   =======   =======   =======

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE   $   0.56   $  0.57
   ========   =======

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING   28,446   28,446
   ========   =======